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KEY ENTITY INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT

Peoples Democratic Party Mission is to transform Kenya from poor governance and poor Poverty into 

democratic ,prosperous,socially justand equitable society,through progressive economic,political,social

Policies and programs.

KEY MANAGEMEMENT

Secretary General Charles Oigara

Chairman

Treasurer

 

The Entitys Day to day management is under the following key Organs.

MISSION

VISION 
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Harrison Ouma
Billiah Rodah Kebati

Peoples Democratic Party Vision is to have a society in which each and every Kenyan is empowered to live
in dignity and enjoy abundant economic prosperity, social justice and democratic rights.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2020 2019

Notes KShs KShs

Members Contribution and Donations 1 3,249,250 3,689,000

Employee Costs 2 (600,000)          (600,000)          

Repairs and Mantainance -                      (67,909)            

General expense 3 (235,021)          456,389-           

Depreciation Expense (12,969)            (16,654)            

Rent Paid 4 (1,951,245)       (1,951,245)       

Finance Costs 5 (45,450)            (165,897)          

Surplus /Deficit for the year 404,565           430,906

The notes on pages 9 to 15 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Report of the auditors - page 4.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

Accummulated 

Fund Total

Kshs Kshs

Year ended 30 june 2019

At 1 July 2018 221,910               221,910             

-                          -

Surplus (Deficit) 430,906               430,906             

Year ended 30 June 2019 652,816               652,816             

Year ended 30 June 2020

At  1st  July 2019 652,816               652,816             

Surplus (Deficit) 404,565               404,565             

At 1st  June 2020 1,057,380            1,057,380          

The notes on pages 9 to 13 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Report of the auditors - page 4.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

2020 2019

Notes KShs KShs

Cash flow from Operating Activities

Cash generated from operations (334,638)              230,411         

Net cash generated from  (334,638)              230,411         

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase fixed assets - -

Net cash flow from investing activities -                           -                     

Cash flow from financing activities

Net cash flow from financing activities -                           -                     

Decrease /increase in cash and cash equivalents (334,638)              230,411         

Movement in cash and cash equivalents

At start of year 354,089               123,678         

Decrease /increase in cash and cash equivalents (334,638)              230,411         

 
At end of year 19,451                 354,089         

The notes on pages 9 to 13 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Report of the auditors - page 4.
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of preparation

     

b) Revenue recognition

c) Equipment

Rate % 

Office equipments 12.5%

Motor vehicles 25%

Fixtures and fittings 12.5%

Computers 30.0%

d) Taxation

Income tax expense is the aggregate of the charge to the profit and loss account in respect of current

income and deferred income tax. Current income tax is the amount of income tax payable on the

taxable profit for the year determined in accordance with the relevant tax legislation.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on all temporary differences arising

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes.

However, if the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a

transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither

accounting nor taxable profit nor loss, it is not accounted for. Deferred income tax is determined using

tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet dated and are

expected to apply when the related deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable

profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out

below:

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their

carrying amount and are taken into account in determining operating profit. Depreciation is charged

fully on the year of purchase and no charge on the year of disposal.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is

immediately written down to its recoverable amount.

All equipment is recognized at the cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on the 

reducing balance basis to write down the cost of each asset, or the revalued amount, to its residual 

value over its estimated useful life using the following annual rates: 

Revenue represents the fair value of the consideration received or available for the sale investments and

is stated net of rebates and discounts.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, and are in compliance with

International Financial Reporting Standards.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

e) Imparement

f) Receivables

g) Cash and cash equivalents

h) Dividends

i) Comparatives

 

The carrying amount of the companys' assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether

there is any indication of impairement . If such condition exist, the assets' recoverable amount is estimated

and an imparement loss recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable

amount.

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the 

current year. 

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared.  Proposed dividend are 

disclosed as a separate component of equity until declared.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, deposits held

at call with banks, and investments in money market instruments, net of bank overdrafts and money market

lines. In the balance sheet, bank overdrafts are included in borrowings in current liabilities.

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequently, a provision for bad and doubtful debts is

recognized in the profit and loss account in the year when the amount due as per the original terms is

doubtful. Receivables not collectible are written off against the related provision. Subsequent recoveries of

amounts previously written off are credited to the profit and loss account in the year of recovery.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

11. Equipment

Computer

Furniture 

and fittings Total

Cost or valuation KShs KShs KShs

At start of year 140,316      230,320    370,636

Additions - -                 -

At end of year 140,316      230,320    -                     370,636             

Depreciation

At start of year 118,944      177,858    296,802

Charge for the year  6,412           6,558         12,969

At end of year 125,356      184,416    -                 309,771

Net book value

At end of year 14,960 45,904 0 60,865

At start of year 21,372 52,462 0 73,834
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2020 2019

6. Receivables and prepayment KShs KShs

unpaid Members contributions 1,612,285             1,538,982         

7. Payables and accrued expenses

Trade and other payables 585,230                1,204,099         

Accrued expenses 50,000 110,000            

635,230                1,314,099         

8. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit/(Ioss) to cash generated from operations 

Operating surplus 404,565                430,906            

Adjustment for:

Prior year adjustments

Depreciation on property and equipment 12,969                  16,654              

Operating profit/(Loss) before working capital changes 417,534                447,560            

Increase (decrease) in working capital: 

Receivables (73,303)                 (456,962)           

Payables and accruals (678,869)               239,813            

Cash generated from operations (334,638)               230,411            

9. Country of incorporation

The Party is regesterd in Kenya under the political party  Act and is resident in Kenya.  

10. Currency

The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (KShs.).
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SCHEDULE OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

2020 2019

1. Public Contribution  & Donations KShs KShs 

Membership Fees 100,000            -                       

Membership contributions 581,450            989,689           

Nomination Fees -                       -                       

Contribution from Members 2,567,800         2,699,311        

Total 3,249,250         3,689,000        

2. EMPLOYEE COSTS

Salaries and wages 600,000            600,000           

Staff Welfare -                       -                       

600,000            600,000           

3. GENERAL EXPENSES

Printing and stationery 12,121              53,214             

Postage, telephone and internet 43,550              85,122             

Electricity and water 23,230              42,130             

Audit fees 50,000              110,000           

Legal fees 20,000              60,000             

Newspapers and periodicals 43,800              43,800             

General Office expense 42,320              62,123             

.

Total  General Expenses 235,021            456,389           

4 RENT PAID 

PDP Headquarters 1,320,000         1,320,000        

County Offices 631,245            631,245           

1,951,245         1,951,245        

5. Finance costs

Bank charges 45,450              165,840

Interest on loans -                       -                       

45,450              165,840           
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